No. (“SAB”) 99, “Materiality,” and Accounting Standards Codification (“ASC”) 250, “Accounting Changes and Error Corrections.” We concluded this adjustment was not
material individually or in the aggregate to any of the prior reporting periods, and therefore, amendments of previously filed reports were not required. However, the cumulative
adjustment would be material during the current quarter if the cumulative adjustment was recorded in the second quarter of fiscal 2014. Accordingly, in accordance with the
SAB 108, “Considering the Effects of Prior Year Misstatements when Quantifying Misstatements in Current Year Financial Statements,” adjustments to the applicable prior
periods are reflected in the financial information herein and will be reflected in future filings containing such financial information. This non-cash adjustment had no net impact
to our consolidated statements of cash flows. Below are the items within these consolidated financial statements that are impacted by the adjustment (amounts in thousands):

Consolidated Statements of Operations and Comprehensive Income (Loss):

Three Months Ended

July 31, 2012
Six Months Ended

July 31, 2012

As
Previously
Reported   Adjustment

As
Revised

As
Previously
Reported   Adjustment

As
Revised

Stock-based compensation expense   $ 1,300   $ 704   $ 2,004   $ 2,328   $ 704   $ 3,032
Loss from operations   $ (6,805)  $ (704)  $(7,509)  $ (7,976)  $ (704)  $ (8,680)
Net loss   $ (5,294)  $ (704)  $(5,998)  $(24,871)  $ (704)  $(25,575)
Comprehensive loss   $ (1,757)  $ (704)  $(2,461)  $(19,712)  $ (704)  $(20,416)
Basic and diluted net loss per share   $ (0.16)  $ (0.02)  $ (0.18)  $ (0.76)  $ (0.02)  $ (0.78)

Consolidated Balance Sheet:

   January 31, 2013

As
Previously
Reported   Adjustment

As
Revised

Additional paid-in capital   $214,531   $ 1,828   $216,359
Accumulated loss   $ (10,830)  $ (1,828)  $ (12,658)

2. Significant Accounting Policies
Revenue Recognition
Our transactions frequently involve the sale of hardware, software, systems and services in multiple-element arrangements. Revenues from sales of hardware, software and
systems that do not require significant modification or customization of the underlying software are recognized when:

 •  title and risk of loss has passed to the customer;

 •  there is evidence of an arrangement;

 •  fees are fixed or determinable; and

 •  collection of the related receivable is considered probable.

Customers are billed for installation, training, project management and at least one year of product maintenance and technical support at the time of the product sale. Revenue

[…]

companies. We expect to continue to incur expenses similar to the financial adjustments described above in arriving at non-GAAP income from operations and adjusted
EBITDA, and investors should not infer from our presentation of this non-GAAP financial measure that these costs are unusual, infrequent or non-recurring.

The following tables include the reconciliations of our U.S. GAAP income or loss from operations, the most directly comparable U.S. GAAP financial measure, to our non-
GAAP income from operations and the reconciliation of our U.S. GAAP income or loss from operations to our adjusted EBITDA for the three and six months ended July 31,
2013 and 2012. Effective February 1, 2013, as a result of a change in how we review our business, certain information technology costs which were formerly allocated out of
general and administration expenses remained in general and administration expenses. Prior year balances were adjusted to conform to this presentation (amounts in thousands,
except per share and percentage data):

26

Table of Contents

   Three Months Ended   Three Months Ended
   July 31, 2013   July 31, 2012

GAAP

As Reported  Adjustments  Non-GAAP
GAAP

As Reported  Adjustments  Non-GAAP
Revenues:

Products   $ 16,179   $ —   $ 16,179   $ 13,541   $ —   $ 13,541
Services   21,201   —   21,201   23,197   —   23,197

Total revenues   37,380   —   37,380   36,738   —   36,738

Cost of revenues:
Products   1,916   —   1,916   4,658   —   4,658
Services   13,718   —   13,718   12,952   —   12,952
Amortization of intangible assets   314   (314)   —   503   (503)   —
Stock-based compensation   70   (70)   —   77   (77)   —
Inventory write-down   —   —   —   1,752   (1,752)   —

Total cost of revenues   16,018   (384)   15,634   19,942   (2,332)   17,610

Gross profit   21,362   384   21,746   16,796   2,332   19,128

Gross profit percentage   57.1%   1.0%   58.2%   45.7%   6.3%   52.1%
Operating expenses:

Research and development   10,103   —   10,103   9,474   —   9,474
Selling and marketing   3,733   —   3,733   3,908   —   3,908
General and administrative   4,513   —   4,513   4,570   —   4,570
Amortization of intangible assets   834   (834)   —   944   (944)   —
Stock-based compensation expense   587   (587)   —   1,927   (1,927)   —
Earn-outs and change in fair value of earn-outs   14   (14)   —   1,543   (1,543)   —
Professional fees: acquisitions, divestitures, litigation and strategic alternatives   426   (426)   —   469   (469)   —
Severance and other restructuring costs   617   (617)   —   1,470   (1,470)   —

Total operating expenses   20,827   (2,478)   18,349   24,305   (6,353)   17,952

(Loss) income from operations   $ 535   $ 2,862   $ 3,397   $ (7,509)  $ 8,685   $ 1,176

(Loss) income from operations percentage   1.4%   7.6%   9.1%   (20.4%)   23.6%   3.2%
Weighted average common shares outstanding:

Basic   32,584   32,584   32,584   32,629   32,629   32,629

Diluted   33,265   33,265   33,265   32,629   33,163   33,163

Non-GAAP operating (loss) income per share:
Basic   $ 0.01   $ 0.09   $ 0.10   $ (0.23)  $ 0.27   $ 0.04

Diluted   $ 0.01   $ 0.09   $ 0.10   $ (0.23)  $ 0.27   $ 0.04

Adjusted EBITDA:
Loss from operations   $ 535   $ (7,509)
Depreciation expense   1,123   954
Amortization of intangible assets   1,148   1,447
Stock-based compensation expense   657   2,004
Earn-outs and changes in fair value   14   1,543
Inventory write-down   —   1,752
Professional fees: acquisitions, divestitures, etc.   426   469
Severance and other restructuring   617   1,470

Adjusted EBITDA   $ 4,520   $ 2,130

Adjusted EBITDA %   12.1%   5.8%

27

Table of Contents

   Six Months Ended   Six Months Ended
   July 31, 2013   July 31, 2012

GAAP

As Reported  Adjustments  Non-GAAP
GAAP

As Reported  Adjustments  Non-GAAP
Revenues:

Products   $ 30,987   $ —   $ 30,987   $ 25,468   $ —   $ 25,468
Services   41,945   —   41,945   47,896   —   47,896

Total revenues   72,932   —   72,932   73,364   —   73,364

Cost of revenues:
Products   4,574   —   4,574   8,155   —   8,155
Services   27,161   —   27,161   24,993   —   24,993
Amortization of intangible assets   627   (627)   —   1,028   (1,028)   —
Stock-based compensation   124   (124)   —   194   (194)   —
Inventory write-down   —   1,752   (1,752)

Total cost of revenues   32,486   (751)   31,735   36,122   (2,974)   33,148

Gross profit   40,446   751   41,197   37,242   2,974   40,216

Gross profit percentage   55.5%   1.0%   56.5%   50.8%   4.1%   54.8%
Operating expenses:

Research and development   19,795   —   19,795   19,247   —   19,247
Selling and marketing   7,335   —   7,335   8,001   —   8,001
General and administrative   9,480   —   9,480   9,450   —   9,450
Amortization of intangible assets   1,670   (1,670)   —   1,922   (1,922)   —
Stock-based compensation expense   1,646   (1,646)   —   2,838   (2,838)   —
Earn-outs and change in fair value of earn-outs   34   (34)   —   1,603   (1,603)   —
Professional fees: acquisitions, divestitures, litigation and strategic alternatives   921   (921)   —   1,419   (1,419)   —
Severance and other restructuring costs   846   (846)   —   1,442   (1,442)   —

Total operating expenses   41,727   (5,117)   36,610   45,922   (9,224)   36,698

(Loss) income from operations   $ (1,281)  $ 5,868   $ 4,587   $ (8,680)  $ 12,198   $ 3,518

(Loss) income from operations percentage   (1.8%)   8.0%   6.3%   (11.8%)   16.6%   4.8%
Weighted average common shares outstanding:

Basic   32,547   32,547   32,547   32,585   32,585   32,585

Diluted   32,547   32,254   33,254   32,585   33,092   33,092

Non-GAAP operating (loss) income per share:
Basic   $ (0.04)  $ 0.18   $ 0.14   $ (0.27)  $ 0.38   $ 0.11

Diluted   $ (0.04)  $ 0.18   $ 0.14   $ (0.27)  $ 0.37   $ 0.10

Adjusted EBITDA:
Loss from operations   $ (1,281)   $ (8,680)
Depreciation expense   2,303   2,307
Amortization of intangible assets   2,297   2,950
Stock-based compensation expense   1,770   3,032
Earn-outs and changes in fair value   34   1,603
Professional fees: acquisitions, divestitures, etc.   921   1,419